NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

27.  Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)

Mortality Assumptions

The life expectancy assumptions have been amended in 2010 in order to consider improvement in mortality.

The assumptions for life expectancy for the 2010 benefit obligation pursuant to IAS 19 are based on the "00 Series"
base table with improvements in mortality from 2000 in line with 80%/60% of the Long Cohort improvements for
males/females, and a scaling factor of 90%. Underpins to future mortality improvement have also been incorporated,
the minimum year on year improvements being 1.25% p.a.

The post-retirement mortality assumptions are as follows:

Life expectancy at age 60 for current pensioners aged 60 (years)
   Males
   Females

2010

29
31

2009

28
30

Life expectancy at age 60 for future pensioners currently aged 40 (years)
   Males
   Females

32
34

31
32

Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in the principal assumptions used to measure the benefit obligation and total periodic pension cost would
have had the following effects:

Increase Increase Decrease Decrease
US$M % US$M %

Benefit obligation
One-percentage point change
- 1%/ +1% Discount rate 385 30 (292) (23)
+1% / -1% Inflation rate 306 24 (247) (19)
+1% / -1% Salary increases rate 17 1 (16) (1)
+1 / -1 year to life expectancy at 60 23 2 (24) (2)

Total periodic pension cost
One-percentage point change
 - 1% / +1% Expected return on assets 11 122 (11) (122)

Plan assets and investment strategy

CSSEL defined benefit pension plan employs a total return investment approach, whereby a diversified mix of
equities, fixed income investments and alternative investments is used to maximise the long term return of plan assets
while incurring a prudent level of risk. The intention of this strategy is to outperform plan liabilities over the long run in
order to minimise plan expenses. Risk tolerance is established through careful consideration of plan liabilities, plan
funded status and corporate financial condition. Furthermore, equity investments are diversified across UK and non-